



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 29494 of 2025

Ramesh Chandra

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Jai Kishan, Mohd Abushad
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 73

HON'BLE DEEPAK VERMA, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant; learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.
2. The present 528 B.N.S.S. application has been filed to quash the entire criminal proceedings against the applicant in Complaint Case No.28 of 2019 (State Vs. Ramesh & others) under Section 18/27 of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940, P.S. Arniya, District Bulandshahar, pending before Additional District and Sessions Judge Court-6 Meerut.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that some of the co-accused, namely Vasudev Sethi and Pankaj Kumar Gupta have filed Application under Section 528 BNSS No.27276 of 2026 and 27261 of 2025 and the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 14.11.2025 stayed the further proceedings of the case. Counsel for the applicant next submits that applicants' case is similar with the co-accused as the applicant is also retailer of the shop.
4. Matter requires consideration.
5. Notice on behalf of opposite party no. 1 has been accepted by learned A.G.A.
6. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable at an early date.
7. Opposite parties may file their counter affidavits within six weeks. Rejoinder affidavit may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
8. Connect with Application under Section 528 BNSS No.27276 of 2026 and list after expiry of aforesaid period.
9. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings of Complaint Case No.28 of 2019 (State Vs. Ramesh & others) under section 18/27 of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940, P.S. Arniya, District Bulandshahar, shall remain

stayed.

February 16, 2026
Meenu Singh

(Deepak Verma,J.)